1. The small sample size restricts the conclusions that can be drawn by the results. It limits the accuracy of the estimation for several genetic measures based on allele frequency. While this depends on the resources available and cannot be changed now, some additional information could be provided. What is the sample size of each population within species? Only the “pooled” sizes are given.

We now mentioned the number of trees per population and not only per species. Indeed, the sample size is not optimal. This was recognized in the text. However, 30 individuals per population is still considered an acceptable sample size (e.g. Berg and Hamrick 1997) and other studies on oaks report even lower sample sizes per populations (e.g. Muir and Schlötterer, 2005, Molecular Ecology).
2. The software Microchecker tests for “large allele dropout”. In the text it is said that this may be the case for the heterozygote deficit observed at locus QrZAG39. Is there evidence about this provided by the test? If yes, this has to be said and this is evidence about “large allele dropout” (non-identified alleles; a scoring error) and not “null” (non-amplified) alleles, as said in the respective paragraph of “Results and Discussion”.
Micro-checker tests for genotyping errors due to null alleles, large allele drop-out and stutter peaks. This was clarified in the text.
3. Also in relation to point 1. The term “allelic richness” is wrongly used for “number of alleles”. Allelic richness would be a proper measure to describe genetic diversity since it is weighted by population size and is independent of the population size. I suggest the authors to use the software “FSTAT” (Goudet 1995) or “Rarefac” (Petit, R.J., El Mousadik, A., Pons, O., 1998) in order to calculate allelic richness and include the results in Table 2 instead of Na. Rarefaction size has to be given.
There is no difference between allelic richness and number of alleles according to some authors (e.g. Aldrich 2005, Journal of Heredity). However, in order to avoid any confusion with the measure allelic richness of Petit et al.1998, the term was replaced by the number of alleles. We also applied the Rarefaction technique using the software FSTAT. The rarefaction size was given.
4. There are two methods for describing most probable K in Structure Analysis. One is of Pritchard et al. (2001) stating that the highest log probability corresponds to the hierarchically highest level of clustering and the other, more elaborated and more widely used, but more computationally intensive, is that of Evanno et al. (2005), which is based on the rate of change in the log probability of data between successive K values. Obviously the first method was used in the manuscript, but this has to be cited and briefly described in M&M (the sentence at the end of M&M is inadequate). In addition ln(X|K) should be calculated up to K=4 since data consist of 4 sampled populations. 
In the revised version of the manuscript we present now the second approach (Evanno et al 2005). However, irrespective of the approach used, the result is identical (namely, K=2).
5. Also about Structure: Use the term “proportion of ancestry (or “membership”) for describing the percentage of a genotype of belonging to a cluster, in order to avoid confusion with the posterior log probability of data. What was the threshold used in order to assign an individual to a cluster? It seems that the threshold value is 0,50. Not only misclassified individuals may indicate introgressive hybridization, but also individuals with a limited membership proportion to their own cluster. Correctly classified individuals with values between 0.50 and e.g. 0.85 may also indicate introgressive hybridization (I can see some sparse such individuals in Figure 5b). 
We used the admixture coefficient Q, which is corresponding to the assignment probability of each individual to each cluster. The threshold is now given in the text. We calculated the degree of admixture for all individuals in each species.
6. It is said that “the estimated differences between Q. pubescens and Q. frainetto at the seven (semi)neutral microsatellite loci may be mainly the result of mutation and genetic drift events after separation” (P. 6). However, this partly contradicts a previous statement that “loci with high FST values are very likely situated in genomic regions under selection” (P. 5). Whether a combination of contemporary hybridization and selection or a past selective sweep and subsequent genetic drift account for these allelic patterns at highly differentiated loci (outliers) has been intensively discussed in the example of Q. petraea and Q. robur. These two hypotheses-explanations have to be distinguished in the last paragraphs of the discussion. Muir and Schlötterer (2005) support the hypothesis of mutation and genetic drift events after separation and NOT selection (see P. 5). Please replace this citation with another one representing the hypothesis of gene flow and selection. I suggest some additional discussion of this topic, also in relation to the frequency pattern of allele ‘88’ of QrZAG112 and allele ‘207’ of QpZAG110 (behaviour resembling outlier loci). Similar frequency patterns have been observed in Q. petraea-robur and in other oak species. Some related papers: Scotti-Saintagne et al. 2004, Lexer et al. 2006 – Mol. Ecol., Curtu et al. 2007 – Plant Biology also including Q. frainetto, Gugerli et al. 2008 Ann. Bot., Ramirez-Valiente et al. 2009 Mol. Ecol., Neophytou et al. 2010 For. Ecol. Manag. Additionally: QpZAG110 is not an outlier in Scotti-Saintagne et al. (2004). QrZAG96 was an outlier between Q. petraea and Q. robur according to the same publication, which has to be clarified in the text (P. 5, l. 183).
We clarified these aspects in the text.
7. Page 4, l. 166-167. How was statistical significance tested? Please clarify in M&M and don’t cite Table 1 if this table doesn’t give information about significance.
· The differences were tested using a Student’s t-test. This is now mentioned in the text. Table 1 was not cited in relation with the significance.
8. Minor comments: 
· Abstract: Q. pubescens occurs (however marginally) far more northern than in Romania. E.g. in SW and E Germany and in Poland.
· to eliminate any confusion we changed to “the margins of their natural distribution range”. 
· P. 1, l. 18-20. Please put an article. I.e. “the higher degree…”

· This was done.
· Please use the terminology QrZAG112 or QpZAG110 etc. since these loci were developed in two separate studies and species and have partly overlapping names (e.g. QpZAG7 and QrZAG7).
· This was done throughout the entire article.
· Page 3, l. 110. What was permuted? Genotypes among populations? Please clarify.

· FST values were tested by permuting individual genotypes among populations and species. This is now mentioned in the text.
· Page 3 l. 132-134. QpZAG110 presents a lower diversity than QrZAG11 (see Table 2)!!

· The modification was done.
· Page 3, l. 135. Why “as expected”? Please explain briefly for the readers who are not familiar with the topic.
· This was deleted.

· Page 4, l. 143. Delete comma.

· This was done.
· Figure 1 is not cited. It has to be cited in the first paragraph of the discussion. Check other Tables and Figures as well!
· All figures and tables were properly cited.
· Figure 4. Please give the exact name of the method.
· This was done.

· Page 6, l. 201 – Delete “the”.

· This was done.


